<b>RESOI</b>	UTION	NO.	4554

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT OF THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS USED TO DEVELOP THE REGION 2 PROJECT LIST FOR THE OREGON TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT ACT.

WHEREAS, the Oregon State Legislature adopted, and the Governor signed, House Bill 2142, also known as the Oregon Transportation Investment Act (OTIA); and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Transportation Commission (OTC) has been tasked with approving a project list to expend the funds approved in OTIA; and

WHEREAS, the OTC defined criteria for project selection; and

WHEREAS, the Cascades West Area Commission on Transportation (CWACT) has developed a prioritized list of local projects for Linn, Benton, and Lincoln Counties based on the OTC criteria; and

WHEREAS, the CWACT has met with representatives from all areas of Region 2 and developed a region-wide priority list; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany participated in and supports both the process used to prioritize the project list and the finalized project list.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- a. That the City of Albany supports the decision-making process used to develop the Region 2 prioritized project list recommended to the OTC by the CWACT and all other areas in the region.
- b. That the City of Albany supports the recommended Region 2 prioritized list.
- c. That a copy of the Resolution be forwarded to the Oregon Transportation Commission and the Oregon Department of Transportation, Region 2 offices.

DATED THIS 10TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2001.

Council Presiden

ATTEST:



**Department of Transportation** 

Office of the Director 355 Capitol St. NE Rm 135 Salem, Oregon 97301-3871

December 15, 2001

FILE CODE:

Betty E. Langwell, City Clerk City of Albany, Finance Office Administrative Services Department P. O. Box 490 Albany, OR 97321

Dear Ms. Langwell:

This is to acknowledge receipt of the City of Albany's Resolution No. 4554 faxed to the Oregon Transportation Commission on December 12, offering support for ODOT's Region 2 prioritized list of projects selected for funding under the 2001 Oregon Transportation Investment Act.

I will make sure the Oregon Transportation Commission receives a copy of your resolution as part of the official record. Thank you for taking the time to write.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Cooney

**Deputy Director for Communications** 

Copy to: Oregon Transportation Commission